## LATE-FILE

REFERRED TO: PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

LEGISLATIVE WORK SESSION

RESOLUTION NO. -22 AUTHORIZE APPOINTMENT:

PERSONNEL OFFICER

WHEREAS: Legislative approval is required for any appointment to a management/confidential position within Tioga County; and

WHEREAS: The position of Personnel Officer (\$73,441 – 83,441 Management/Confidential) became vacant on March 18, 2022 due to a planned retirement; and

WHEREAS: A committee was formed to recruit for a replacement and after interviewing a number of candidates, the committee has identified a qualified candidate; therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the Tioga County Legislature appoints Linda Parke to the position of Personnel Officer at an annual salary of \$78,000 effective June 6, 2022 for the balance of the six-year term which shall continue through March 20, 2028; and be it further

RESOLVED: That in accordance with Tioga County's Civil Service Rules, Ms. Parke shall serve a probationary period of eight to fifty-two weeks.

REFERRED TO: PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

RESOLUTION NO. – 22 AMEND RESOLUTION 108-22:

CONTRACT FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES

WHEREAS: Resolution 108-22 contracted with the recently retired Personnel Officer for continuity of operations and training of the successor; and

WHEREAS: The County Legislature authorized a contract with Bethany O'Rourke for consulting services at the rate of \$150.00 per hour from March 21, 2022 through May 27, 2022; and

WHEREAS: A new Personnel Officer will be appointed as of June 6, 2022, and it is the intent of the Legislature to have training available for her; therefore be it

RESOLVED: That Resolution 108-22 be amended to continue contractual services through June 24, 2022.